Wisconsin to co-operate with the state of Michigan in this undertaking.

Section 4. Upon the completion of the work of said joint commission, a copy of its report setting forth the boundary, as marked, and describing the monuments and the locations thereof by metes and bounds, and attested by the affidavit of each member of the commission, or by a majority of them, shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state of the state of Wisconsin, who shall preserve the same as a permanent record of the boundary so marked and established.

Section 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1927.

No. 55, A.]

[Published May 26, 1927.

## CHAPTER 158.

AN ACT to amend section 236.07 of the statutes, relating to plats near cities and villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 236.07 of the statutes is amended to read: 236.07 (1) The owner of any lands lying outside the corporate limits of any city in the state of the second, \* \* \* third or fourth class or of any village, except such lands lying within counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more, and situated within \* \* three miles of such limits, desiring to divide the same into lots or blocks by the platting thereof, shall, in the platting of such lands, cause the streets and alleys shown on the map thereof to be laid out and platted to the satisfaction of the common council of such cities or the board of such village and of the town board of the town in which such land is situated and shall submit such map thereof, and if it shall be approved, he shall cause it to be recorded within thirty days of the date of the last approval together with the evidence of approval of the common council or village board and town board, which shall be a copy of the ordinance or resolution adopted by such common council or village board and town board certified to by the city or village clerk or town clerk, as the case may be, and affixed to such map.

(2) Any person who shall plat any such land and cause the same to be recorded without submitting the map thereof to such common council or village board and town board and any register of deeds who shall wilfully record any such map or plat without the evidence of its approval by the common council or village board and town board attached thereto, as herein provided, shall forfeit not more than one hundred dollars to each city or village and town wherein such map should have been submitted. All forfeitures incurred under this section shall be sued for or recovered in the name of such cities or villages and towns.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1927.

No. 274, A.]

[Published May 26, 1927.

## CHAPTER 159.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (8) of section 165.01 of the statutes, relating to alcohol for sterilizing instruments.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (8) of section 165.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (165.01) (8) (a) Every application for a permit shall be accompanied by a fee of ten dollars and the written approval or disapproval of the district attorney of the county in which the permit is to be used. A separate permit and bond shall be required for each place of business. No fee shall be required for a permit to obtain wine for sacramental or religious rites, nor shall any fee be required of a physician, dentist, or veterinarian to enable him to secure alcohol for the purpose of sterilizing his instruments.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect January 1, 1928. Approved May 25, 1927.